consented in writing to its creation and approved the master 

development district’s governing document; and 

2.  The project area comprises at least two hundred fifty (250) 

acres or the projected private-sector investment within the district 

boundaries exceeds Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 

($250,000,000.00). 

C.  A master development district’s governing document shall 

create an independent board of supervisors, which shall be the 

governing body of the master development district.  The board of 

supervisors shall have the same rights and powers as the governing